

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

DIGITAL MEDIA SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

SOUTH UNIVERSITY OF OHIO, LLC, *et al.,*

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:19-cv-145

Judge Dan Aaron Polster

Magistrate Judge Thomas M. Parker

**INTERVENORS EMMANUEL DUNAGAN, JESSICA MUSCARI, ROBERT J.
INFUSINO, AND STEPHANIE PORRECA'S OBJECTIONS TO THE RECEIVER'S
AMENDED MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND BAR ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 A. Parties in the *Dunagan* Lawsuit..... 1

 B. The *Dunagan* Lawsuit..... 2

 C. This Receivership..... 5

 D. The Receiver’s Settlement Motion and Proposed Bar Order..... 6

ARGUMENT 8

 1. The Receiver’s proposed bar order exceeds the limits of a receivership court’s power..... 8

 A. The *Dunagan* Intervenors have consented to this Court’s personal jurisdiction for a limited purpose only 10

 B. This Court’s *in rem* jurisdiction does not extend to bar the *Dunagan* Intervenors’ claims... 11

 C. The Receiver has not demonstrated standing to bring his alleged claims against DCF and the Ds&Os..... 12

 D. The Receiver has not demonstrated that the *Dunagan* Intervenors’ claims are “substantially identical” to his claims against DCF and the Ds&Os 14

 E. The *Dunagan* Intervenors will not benefit from an alternative compensation scheme.. 18

 F. The *Dunagan* Intervenors’ claims do not affect Receivership assets..... 20

 G. The proposed settlement does not bring full and final peace to the Insureds 22

 H. The Receiver’s remaining case law does not support the broad-sweeping nature of his proposed bar order 23

2. The *Dunagan* Intervenors continue to suffer harm that has not been fully compensated..... 24

3. The Receiver has not demonstrated the fairness of the proposed settlement 25

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 13

Brown v. Duffin, 13 F.2d 708 (6th Cir. 1926)..... 11

CFTC v. Equity Fin. Grp., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53310 (D.N.J. 2007) 23

Chicago Title & Tr. Co. v. Fox Theatres Corp., 69 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1934)..... 11, 12

City of Warren v. City of Detroit, 495 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2007) 8

Dunagan v. Ill. Inst. of Art, No. 19-cv-0809 (N.D. Ill. removed Feb. 7, 2019)..... passim

Garcia v. Overland Bond & Inv. Co., 668 N.E.2d 199 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 1996) 4

Goodman v. FCC, 182 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 14

Gordon v. Dadante, 336 Fed. App’x 540 (6th Cir. 2009) 26

Gordon v. Dadante, No. 1:05-cv-2726, 2008 WL 1805787 (N.D. Ohio 2008) 13, 25

Hartigan v. E & E Hauling, 607 N.E.2d 165 (Ill. 1992) 4

In re Arter Hadden, LLP, 335 B.R. 666 (Bankr. N.D. Oh. 2005) 21

In re Doug Baity Trucking, No. 04-13537, 2005 WL 1288018 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Apr. 21, 2005) 21

In re Dow Corning Corp., 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 9

In re FirstEnergy Sols., 606 B.R. 720 (N.D. Ohio 2019) 8, 19

In re Greektown Holdings, LLC, 728 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2013) 18

In re Munford, Inc., 97 F.3d 449 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 23

In re OGA Charters, 901 F3d 599 (5th Cir. 2018) 21

In re Youngstown Osteopathic Hosp. Ass’n, 271 B.R. 544 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2002)..... 21

Janvey v. Proskauer Rose, LLP, No. 3:13-cv-0477, No. 3:09-cv-0721, 2020 WL 418884 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 24, 2020)..... 15

Javitch v. First Union Sec., 315 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2003)..... 12

Kline v. Burke Constr. Co., 260 U.S. 226 (1922) 12

Liberte Cap. Grp. v. Capwill, 248 F. App’x 650 (6th Cir. 2007) 9, 13

Liberte Cap. Grp. v. Capwill, 462 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2006) 12, 13

Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland, 478 U.S. 501 (1986) 8

Matter of Edgeworth, 993 F.2d 51 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 21

Morris v. Jones, 329 U.S. 545 (1947)..... 11, 12

Motorola Solutions v. Hytera Commc’ns Corp., No. 17-cv-1973, 2018 WL 1804350 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 17, 2018)..... 16

Murphy v. Walters, 410 N.E.2d 107 (Ill. App. Ct. 2d Dist. 1980)..... 4

Prince v. Zazove, 959 F.2d 1395 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 4

Riehle v. Margolies, 279 U.S. 218 (1929) 11, 12

Rishmague v. Winter, 2014 WL 11633690 (N.D. Tex. 2014), *aff’d*, 616 F. App’x 138 (5th Cir. 2015) 12

S.C. Nat’l Bank v. Stone, 749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C.1990)..... 23

SEC v. DeYoung, 850 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 15, 19, 26

SEC v. Kaleta, 530 F. App’x 360 (5th Cir. 2013) 15, 22, 23

SEC v. Kaleta, No. H-09-3674, 2013 WL 2408017 (S.D. Tex. May 31, 2013)..... 9, 22

SEC v. Quiros, 966 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2020) 8

SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, 927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019)..... passim

SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, No. 09-cv-00298, 2017 WL 9989250 (N.D. Tex. 2017)..... 9, 15

SEC v. Universal Fin., 760 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1985) 12

Sosebee v. Steadfast Ins. Co., 701 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 21

U.S. v. Coastal Ref. & Mktg., 911 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 10

Wabash R.R. Co. v. Adelbert Coll., 208 U.S. 38 (1908)..... 9

<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971).....	9
<i>Wuliger v. Mfrs. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank</i> , 945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Zacarias v. Willis Grp. Holding Public Ltd. Co.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-02570, 2017 WL 6442190 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2017)	19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	11
Treatises	
<i>Clark on Receivers</i> , § 625.2	12
Other Authorities	
George W. Kuney & Donna C. Looper, <i>When Liability Insurance Policy Proceeds are Property of the Estate—Sometimes, Always, Never—and a Proposal for a Consistent Rule</i> , 2019 Ann. Surv. of Bankr. Law 1 (2019).	21
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., “Secretary DeVos Cancels Student Loans, Resets Pell Eligibility, and Extends Closed School Discharge Period for Students Impacted by Dream Center School Closures” (Nov. 8, 2019), <i>available at</i> : https://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/secretary-devos-cancels-student-loans-resets-pell-eligibility-and-extends-closed-school-discharge-period-students-impacted-dream-center-school-closures	24
